
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Audit, Compliance and Governance 

Committee 
 

Meeting date:  17 April 2024 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillors Adrian Bamford (Chair), David Willingham (Vice-Chair), Matt Babbage, 

Graham Beale, Tabi Joy, Paul McCloskey and Smith 

 

 
 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk and https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams.  

The Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 
 

Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 129

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams
mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

Agenda 
 

 

1  Apologies   

 

2  Declarations of interest   

 

3  Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 

To approve the minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 18 March 2024. 

 

4  Public and Member Questions   

These must be received no later than 12 noon on the seventh working day before 

the date of the meeting 

 

5  Internal Audit Plan 2024-25  (Pages 11 - 26) 
Report of Lucy Cater, Assistant Director, SWAP Internal Audit Services 

 

6  Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 27 - 48) 
Report of Lucy Cater, Assistant Director, SWAP Internal Audit Services 

 

7  Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit update  (Pages 49 - 60) 

Report of Emma Cathcart, Counter Fraud and Enforcement 

 

8  Review of Draft Accounting Policies 2023/24  (Pages 61 - 82) 

Report of Gemma Bell, Head of Finance and Assets 

 

9  Work Programme  (Pages 83 - 84) 

 

10  Any other item the chairman determines to be urgent and requires a 

decision   

 

11  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT INFORMATION   

The committee is recommended to approve the following resolution:- 

 

“That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, in view 

of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if 

members of the public are present there will be disclosed to them exempt 

information as defined in paragraph 3 and 7, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local 

Government Act 1972, namely: 

 

Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person (including the authority holding that information) 

 



Paragraph 7: Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection 
with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.  
 

 

12  IT Security update  (Pages 85 - 92) 

Report of John Chorlton, Chief Technology Officer to be noted, following debate by 
Members in exempt session.  
 

 

13  Date of next meeting   

Wednesday 10 July 2024 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Audit, Compliance and Governance 

Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  19 March 2024 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 7.00 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Adrian Bamford (Chair), Matt Babbage and Stan Smith 

Also in attendance: 

Paul Jones (Deputy Chief Executive (Section 151 Officer)), Gemma Bell (Director of 

Finance and Assets and Deputy S151 Officer) and Peter Barber (Grant Thornton, 

External Auditors) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillors Willingham, Joy, Beale and McCloskey. 

 

2  Declarations of interest 

There were none.  

 

3  Minutes of the last meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 31 January were approved as a true record and 

signed accordingly. 

 

4  Public and Member Questions 

There were none.  

 

Page 5
Agenda Item 3



5  Interim Auditor's Annual Report, 2021-22 and 2022-23 

Peter Barber of Grant Thornton introduced the combined report for 2021-22 and 

2022-23, explaining that the role of the external auditor is to give an opinion on the 

financial statements and a conclusion on value for money (VFM), based on the 

National Audit Office (NAO) code and focussing on three areas: 

- financial sustainability – how CBC sets, monitors and delivers its budget and 

savings, an increasingly challenging position to deliver 13-14 years into austerity; 

- governance – how CBC makes decisions, whether these are based on complete 

and accurate information, and how these can be challenged in an appropriate 

way; 

- economy, efficiency and effectiveness – how services are delivered and how 

delivery is prioritised, given limited resources. 

 

The report was deliberately detailed, with two years’ coverage (2021/22 & 2022/23) 

as required under NAO code.   

 

Peter ran through the three types of recommendation that can arise from the external 

auditor’s VFM work as set out at Appendix B: 

- statutory – reserved for the most serious concerns – CBC has none; 

- key – where auditors consider appropriate arrangements are not in place – CBC 

has none; 

- improvement – where some strengthening and refining of what is already in 

place is required – CBC has eight. 

 

The overall message is positive, reflecting the council’s current position, and the 

huge changes it will undergo in the next 18 months. The complex and ambitious 

projects offer great opportunities but inevitably bring risks – it is crucial that these are 

carefully managed - risk aware rather than risk averse. 

 

At the Chair’s request, he explained why two years are being taken together, and 

that following a significant delay in reporting for 2021-22, that report is combined with 

the 2022-23 report – it cannot be called ‘final’ as the 2022-23 opinion has not been 

concluded, but 2021-22 can be closed once the report is presented as ‘interim’, and 

a certificate issued to confirm closure.  Accounts for 2022-23 still have to be 

published, and auditors have to complete a backstop opinion by the end of 

September 2024 – at which point the 2022-23 audit can be closed and the new 

auditors can start on 2023-24.  

 

The Chair welcomed the progress to date, and that CBC has no issues in the 

significant or key categories.  He then turned to the first recommendation concerning 

economy, efficiency and effectiveness and the use of resources.  

 

The Deputy Chief Executive thanked Peter Barber and his colleagues for their hard 

work, and welcomed the largely positive report, but said it would be naïve to think 

there would be no areas where improvement was required, particularly given the 

financial climate and the recognition of the exciting initiatives ahead, with the 

Page 6



transition of Cheltenham Borough Homes (CBH) and some high-profile asset 

disposals. He accepts that CBC needs to keep working to financial sustainability – 

the Number 1 priority of the Golden Valley project, and from a financial perspective 

the need the mitigate the risk from a number of economic factors to have hit post-

Covid, including the situation in Eastern Europe, inflation and high interest rates.   

He said Recommendation 1 is very much picking up on capacity, recognising the 

many advantages of CBC and CBH coming together as one team, to ensure 

services can be maintained for many years.  

A Member made the point that the council’s biggest risk is around project 

management, in view of the massive investment in the Golden Valley project and the 

size of the council. We need to be going in with eyes open to the risk.  The Chair 

said these recommendations are noted and will be reviewed at regular intervals.   

The Chair then moved on to Recommendations 2 and 3, concerning the savings 

programme and workforce strategy.   

Peter Barber said there are two improvement recommendations regarding financial 

sustainability, the first reflecting the reliance placed on reserves in recent years to 

balance the budget and recognising that this is not sustainable in the medium term.  

He said that when the budget is set in February, the full prior year of actuals is not 

yet available to determine what is appropriate going forward.  Financial 

arrangements are being tested like never before, particularly the ability to produce  

recurring savings.  One-off savings store up problems for future years, and while a 

lot of councils will look similar in five years’ time, CBC will be a very different 

organisation, and there will still need to be further savings and efficiencies and a 

mechanism in place that is robust enough that when a savings target is set at the 

beginning of the year, there are arrangements in place to deliver against profile and, 

if not, what mitigating actions the council will need to take.    

The second recommendation is making sure that workforce strategy and policy is in 

place and aligned to financial and corporate objectives, not least CBH coming back 

in house and the potential economies of scale that will follow. 

The Director of Finance and Assets reminded Members of the peer review report 

presented at February Council and discussion about the reliance on reserves and 

balances, a lot of preparation has gone into setting the budget and savings for 2024-

25.  A number of savings have already been achieved, with delivery in advance of 

the start of the financial year, which is very positive.  It’s correct to say that more and 

more savings need to be identified, but as we have seen in the decisions of the last 

12 months, the council is not afraid to be brave, for example in bringing CBH back in 

house which will bring significant financial benefits, and investing in areas such as 


[...]
on how risks are monitored and 

mitigated   He said Overview and Scrutiny is an important element to assess the 

officers have got the risks right and the right mitigations are in place. 

On Recommendation 10, he noted that following the liquidation of Clearview, the 

council has been looking to procure a new performance management system.  Once 

established and embedded in the workforce, meaningful performance-related data 

will be available, which can be brought to Audit, Compliance and Governance or 

Overview and Scrutiny Committees.   

Regarding Recommendation 13, he said CBC is currently advertising for a strategic 

procurement manager – once in place, key aims for that individual will be laid out. 

The Chair felt that KPIs may be something for the committees managing those 

particular areas rather that Audit, Compliance and Governance.  He agreed that the 

risk process is a matter for this committee. 

 

Page 9



6  Any other item the chairman determines to be urgent and requires a 

decision 

There were none. 

 

7  Date of next meeting 

The next meeting will be hold on Wednesday 17 April. 

 

Page 10



Report for Audit, Compliance and Governance, 17th April 2024 

 

 

Page 1 of 5 

 

Unrestricted 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee – 17th April 2024 

Internal Audit Plan 2024-25 

 

Accountable member: 

Councillor Peter Jeffries, Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets  

Accountable officer: 

Paul Jones, Executive Director – Finance, Assets and Regeneration  

Accountable scrutiny committee: 

None 

Ward(s) affected: 

N/A 

 

Key/Significant Decision: 

No 

Executive summary:  

The Council must ensure that it has sound systems of internal control which facilitate effective 
management of all the Council’s functions.  The work planned by SWAP Internal Audit Services, the 
Council’s Internal Audit service, is one of the control assurance sources to the Audit, Compliance and 
Governance Committe
[...]
ecision: 

No 

Executive summary:  

The Council must ensure that it has sound systems of internal control that facilitate the effective 
management of all the Council’s functions. The work delivered by SWAP Internal Audit Services (SWAP), 
the Council’s internal audit service, is one of the control assurance sources available to the Audit, 
Compliance and Governance Committee, the Executive Leadership Team and Service Leadership Team 
and supports the work of the external auditor. 
 
The Annual Internal Audit Opinion presented to the Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee 
provides an overall assurance opinion at the end of the financial year. This Internal Audit Progress Report, 
however, is designed to give the Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee the opportunity to 
comment on the work completed by the partnership and provide ‘through the year’ comment and 
assurances on the control environment. 
 

Recommendations: 

The Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee considers the attached reports and makes 
comment on its content as necessary 

 

    Implications 

Page 27
Agenda Item 6



Report for Audit, Compliance and Governance, 17th April 2024 

 

 

Page 2 of 5 

 

Unrestricted 

1.1. Financial implications 

There are no financial implications arising from the report 

Signed off by: Paul Jones, Deputy Chief Executive, Section 151 Officer 

Paul.Jones@cheltenham.gov.uk  

1.2. Legal implications 

There are no specific legal implications arising from the report and its recommendation.   

Monitoring the implementation of Internal Audit recommendations assists the Council to 

minimise risk areas and thereby reduce the prospects of legal challenge. 

Signed off by: One Legal, legal.services@onelegal.org.uk  

1.3. HR implications 

There are no specific HR implications arising from the content of the report. The HR Team 

continue to work closely with CBC and SWAP to ensure that any HR related recommendations 

from audits are actioned. 

Sign
[...]

Reasonable 
3 - 3 - Reported in January 

Key Financial Control 
Revs and Bens – Council Tax and 
NNDR 

Final Report 
High 

Substantial 
0 - - - Reported in January 

Key Financial Control 
Revs and Bens – Council Tax 
Support and Housing Benefits 

Final Report 
High 

Substantial 
0 - - - Reported in January 

Operational Grant Income Final Report High Limited 4 - 3 1 Report Included 

Key Financial Control Use of Waivers Final Report 
Low 

Substantial 
2 - - 2 Report included 

         

P
age 37



Audit Plan Progress  
 

 

 

  

 

Audit Type Audit Area Status Opinion 
No 
of 

Rec 

 
Comments 

Priority 

1 2 3  

Operational 
Section 106 Agreements and 
Funds 

Draft Report       

Operational  CIL Draft Report       

Key Financial Control Accounts Payable Draft Report       

Governance  Audit Committee Effectiveness 
Audit in 
Progress 

      

Key Financial Control 
Appointment of Consultants and 
Contractors 

Audit in 
Progress 

      

Operational Government Grant Funding Audit Ready        

Key Control  Human Resources Audit Ready       

Governance Projects – Lessons Learned 
Audit 

Cancelled 
     

Learnings from Minster Xchange 
project have informed projects and 
controls have been replicated 
across all projects. 

Key Control Payroll 
Audit 

Deferred 
      

         

Operational Accounts Payable – Qtly Review In Progress       

Support 
Business Grant Funding – Aged 
Debt  

On-Going      

Quarterly review of Business Grant 
Overpayment Aged Debts with 
Head of Service, Counter Fraud 
and Enforcement Unit for 
reporting to BEIS 

P
age 38



Audit Plan Progress  
 

 

 

  

 

Audit Type Audit Area Status Opinion 
No 
of 

Rec 

 
Comments 

Priority 

1 2 3  

Advisory 
Procurement and Commissioning 
Group 

On-Going       

Follow-Up  
Follow-Up of Agreed Actions (not 
included in an audit above) 

On Going       

Other Audit Involvement 
Working with the Counter Fraud 
and Enforcement Unit 

On Going       

Other Audit
[...]
ing 

2023/24 concerning overt activity. 

3.24. The Council takes responsibility for ensuring its procedures relating to surveillance and the 

acquisition of communications data are continuously improved and all activity is recorded. 

 

4. Alternative options considered 

4.1. None. 

 

 

Page 54



Report for Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee, 17 April 2024 

 

Page 7 of 8 

 

 

5. Consultation and feedback 

5.1. Work plans are agreed and reviewed regularly with the Director of Finance and Assets and the 

Monitoring Officer.  

5.2. Any Policies drafted or revised by the Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit have been reviewed 

by One Legal and have been issued to the relevant Senior Officers, Governance Group and 

Executive Leadership Team for comment. 

 

6. Key risks 

6.1. The Council is required to proactively tackle fraudulent activity in relation to the abuse of public 

funds.  

6.2. Failure to undertake such activity would accordingly not be compliant and expose the authority to 

greater risk of fraud and/or corruption.  If the Council does not have effective counter fraud and 

corruption controls it risks both assets and reputation.  

6.3. The RIPA and IPA Policies demonstrate the Council’s consideration of necessity, proportionality 

and public interest when deciding on surveillance activity or the decision to obtain personal 

communication data.  The application of the Policies and Procedures, to govern surveillance and 

the obtaining of personal communications data, minimises the risk that an individual’s human 

rights will be breached.  Furthermore, it protects the Council from allegations of the same. 

 

Report author: 

Emma Cathcart, Head of Service Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit, 

Emma.Cathcart@cotswold.gov.uk  

Appendices: 

i. Risk Assessment 

ii. Work Plan 2023/2024 

Background information: 

N/A. 

Page 55

mailto:Emma.Cathcart@cotswold.gov.uk


Report for Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee, 17 Apr
[...]
to be issued to staff 

Strategy : Prevention Development of Right to Buy Debt Recovery Process 2024/25 work plan    

Area of Work Task Detail 

Strategy : Prevention MAAF Support / Work Streams 
Member Awareness Session 17 May 2023 / Staff 

Awareness Session 2 August 2023 

Strategy : Prevention 
Training Members / Staff - Fraud Awareness / RIPA & 
IPA / Criminal Enforcement CPIA, PACE, Disclosure 
Training / Money Laundering 

As required  

 
RIPA = Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
IPA = Investigatory Powers Act 2016 
CPIA = Criminal Procedure and Investigations Act 1996 
PACE = Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984 

P
age 60



Report for Audit, Compliance and Governance, 17 April 2024 

 

 

 

Page 1 of 4 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

 
Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee  

17 April 2024 

 
Review of Draft Accounting Policies 2023/24 

 

Accountable member: 

Councillor Peter Jeffries, Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets  

Accountable officer: 

Gemma Bell, Director of Finance and Assets (Deputy s151 Officer) 

Ward(s) affected: 

All 

 

Key Decision: No 

Executive summary:  

To update Members on the Council’s draft accounting policies which will be included in the 

2023/24 Statement of Accounts, providing Members with the opportunity to review these 

policies before the unaudited accounts are published on 31 May 2024. 

Recommendations: 

- That the committee notes the content of these draft accounting policies and make 

any comments as necessary. 

 

1. Implications 

1.1  Financial, Property and Asset implications 

As detailed throughout this report. 

Contact officer: Gemma Bell, gemma.bell@cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 264124  

 

Page 61
Agenda Item 8



Report for Audit, Compliance and Governance, 17 April 2024 

 

 

 

Page 2 of 4 

 

1.2 Legal implications 

None specific directly arising from the report.  

Contact officer: One Legal – legalservices@onelegal.org.uk 01684 272012  

1.3  HR implications (includi
[...]
’), supported by International Financial Reporting Standards 

Page 62

mailto:legalservices@onelegal.org.uk
mailto:julie.mccarthy@cheltenham.gov.uk


Report for Audit, Compliance and Governance, 17 April 2024 

 

 

 

Page 3 of 4 

 

(IFRS’s) and International Accounting Standards (IAS’s).   
 

2.2 The Council’s accounting policies outline the relevant accounting principles and 
methodologies adopted by the Council, in order to meet these statutory requirements. 
They can be used to aid understanding of the statements as well as providing a 
comparison to other organisations.  Any changes to accounting policies from previous 
financial years are disclosed as a separate note to the accounts. 
 

2.3 The accounting policies have been reviewed in 2023/24 to ensure they are up to date and 
relevant to the statements, a copy of which is included as Appendix A to this report.  
 

3. Changes to accounting policies for 2023/24 
 

3.1 There are no material changes to the accounting policies in 2023/24.  

3.2 The Code requires changes in accounting policy to be applied retrospectively unless 
alternative transitional arrangements are specified. There is also the requirement for an 
authority to disclose information relating to the impact of an accounting change that will 
be required by a new standard that has been issued but not yet adopted.  The following 
standards and amendments will be introduced in the 2024/25 Code and apply from 1 April 
2024:  

 IFRS 16 Leases 

3.3 IFRS 16 is not anticipated to have a material effect on the financial statements or balances 
of the Council since the changes mainly affect the recognition of leases by lessees and 
the authority does not have any finance lease liabilities or material operating leases (as 
disclosed in note 23 of the Statement of Accounts on the Council as Lessee and the HRA 
accounts). 

4. Conclusion 
 

4.1   It should be noted that the draft accounting policies may be updated as part of the final 
audited St
[...]
left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85
Agenda Item 12

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Internal Audit Plan 2024-25
	Appendix A - Proposed Internal Audit Plan

	6 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix A - Internal Audit Activity Report, April 2024
	Appendix B1 - Open Agreed Actions, April 2024
	Appendix B2 - Summary of All Agreed Actions, April 2024

	7 Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit update
	CFEU Work Plan

	8 Review of Draft Accounting Policies 2023/24
	Appendix 1 - Draft Accounting Policies 2023-24

	9 Work Programme
	12 IT Security update



Minutes of the meeting

CHELTENHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Cheltenham Borough Council

Audit, Compliance and Governance
Committee

Minutes
Meeting date: 17 April 2024
Meeting time: 6.00 pm - 7.35 pm

In attendance:
Councillors:

Adrian Bamford (Chair), Dr David Willingham (Vice-Chair), Matt Babbage,
Graham Beale, Tabi Joy, Paul McCloskey and Stan Smith

Also in attendance:

Paul Jones (Deputy Chief Executive (Section 151 Officer)), Gemma Bell (Director of
Finance and Assets and Deputy S151 Officer), Emma Cathcart, Lucy Cater and
John Chorlton (Chief Technology Officer, PUBLICA)

1 Apologies

There were none.

2 Declarations of interest
Councillor McCloskey declared an interest as non-executive director of Publica.

3 Minutes of the last meeting

The minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 19 March were approved by
Members who were present and signed as a true record.

4 Public and Member Questions

There were none.



5 Internal Audit Plan 2024-25

The Assistant Director of SWAP introduced her report, a summary of work to be
carried out in the coming year, drafted with Members, officers and the SWAP team.
Members were invited to ask questions.

A Member asked if compliance with Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) across the
council could be looked at, to ensure it was being exercised with rigour and an open
mind, and that the decision-maker was keeping a record of their consideration of the
duty. With two reviews of licensing policies proposed in the upcoming year, he would
welcome assurance that PSED compliance was being considered on a case-by-case
basis to avoid the possibility and costs of a successful judicial review. He suggested
that an internal audit would ensure that all officers and Members understand the
process and the risks, and act as a constructively critical eye to de-risk decisions
against challenge and demonstrate that it is being done correctly.

The Deputy Chief Executive said work has already started in this area through the
Monitoring Officer, and rather than replicate this in another forum, he suggested that,
at the beginning of the 12-month cycle, the Member should write a half-page audit
brief to take to the officer working group, to be considered at the next Audit,
Compliance and Governance committee meeting in July.

The Member was happy to do that.

The Chair commented on the breadth of the plan in addition to the core areas, and
was particularly pleased to see items on climate change and biodiversity.

A Member also welcomed the recommendations, and raised the following matters:

- does the homelessness deposit loan scheme include people seeking asylum?
They are not equipped to find a home in 28 days, and this seems to be a
significant disconnect;

- alot of services including parking meters rely on 2G or 3G which is being phased
out — are there plans to upgrade these?

- regarding climate and flood mitigation measures and its unprecedented pace of
change, it is reassuring to note how the council is engaging with experts to
devise potential mitigation strategies.

The Assistant Director of SWAP confirmed that she was happy to include
homelessness deposit loan scheme in the audit; that the situation with analog to
digital can be identified; and that she would like to see how much different service
areas understand about carbon reduction and how the council is moving towards its
targets. She was also happy to include flood mitigation in the plan.

The Chair suggested that when more detail on climate change and biodiversity has
been gathered, it could be brought to the group for discussion.



6 Internal Audit Progress Report

The Assistant Director for SWAP introduced her report, updating Members on the
progress of internal audits, and invited questions.

A Member was concerned that the local enforcement plan has not been reviewed,
despite initially coming forward on 2020-21 — it has been perennially ‘kicked down
the road’ since then. He suggested that planning enforcement is a matter of concern
to his constituents and many others, and the lack of resolution is disrespectful to
internal audit. If no action has taken place by the next meeting, the relevant director
and Cabinet Member should be invited to explain and answer questions. Other
Members agreed that it should be considered at the July meeting.

Members discussed where and whether any scrutiny of the different elements of
planning took place, one Member suggesting that Overview and Scrutiny is the best
placed to look at this. A Member suggested that this would be particularly timely as
the climate team is looking at planning issues in relation to heritage buildings and the
restrictions imposed by planning designations. She recalled a survey about the
planning process a year or so ago, and thought there was probably a lot of work
going on that could be drawn together. The Chair was happy for this to be added to
the July agenda, and to be considered by Overview and Scrutiny after that.

The Assistant Director for SWAP confirmed that a draft report on CIL and S106 had
been finalised and would be discussed in July, together with the appointment of
consultants and contractors. She also said she would re-send a survey on audit
committee effectiveness circulated some time ago, and confirmed that she would
update Members on the progress of three Priority 2 items re. grant income in July;
she currently hoped to close these off by September.

No vote was required on this item.

7 Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit update

The Head of Service, Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit (CFEU), introduced her
report, highlighting activities undertaken and areas of focus for the coming year.

Members welcomed the CFEU’s valuable and important work, which benefits both
the victims of fraud and the public purse, and hoped that reporting in the local media
would make more people realise that they would be caught and potentially
prosecuted if they act fraudulently.

In response to Members’ questions, the Head of Service CFEU confirmed that:

- where a case of wrongly-claimed council tax is investigated, the unpaid amount
is reinstated and rebilled as part of the normal recovery. How quickly the money
is repaid depends on how much is owed and over what period it is being
collected,

- the way the CFEU avoids a situation similar to the widely-reported Post Office
scandal is by using properly-trained investigators and good processes and
ensuring at all times that cases are managed fairly and in line with legislative



practice. Counter-fraud investigation is a profession requiring a particular skill
set; cases must be investigated on their own merits and the process must be
carried out properly. If there is any element of doubt regarding the reliability of
evidence, a case should be dealt with appropriately;

- Appendix 2 is presented this year detailing work for 2023/24 but the current year
has been expanded and updated to act as a service delivery plan / aide memoire
of what the CFEU does and is responsible for. There will be more information in
the reports in future, rather than a list of work streams;

- In terms of fraud risk registers, as fraud is known to be the most prevalent crime
in the UK, simply stating that it is a risk to a local authority doesn’t help mitigate
it; therefore the fraud risk strategy included a promise to develop fraud risk
registers specific to various service areas, the higher risk areas being revs and
bens, housing, council tax and HR. The plan is to make these more meaningful
and relatable to staff in those departments. Rather than a generic, overarching
fraud activity register across all the authorities, each council will have its own set
of service focussed fraud registers.

The Chair suggested that it would be useful to have six-monthly reflections on those
more detailed areas.

8 Review of Draft Accounting Policies 2023/24

The Director of Finance and Assets reported that the final value-for-money certificate
for the 2021-22 accounts had now been published and closed, but the finance team
is still awaiting the outcome of consultation and discussions with Grant Thornton on
the 2022-23 backstop. Meanwhile, we are now into 2023-24 closedown, and draft
accounts need to be published by the end of May. Members will see the draft
accounting policies again, but no changes in the code of practice or audit/accounting
policies have been picked up. The report and policies are presented today on the
recommendation of the auditors, as good practice. She confirmed that the backstop
for all accounts to 2022-23 needs to be audited and published and final accounts
signed off by the end of September, but officers are still in dialogue with Grant
Thornton as to whether this will apply to us.

In response to a Member’s questions, the Director of Finance and Assets confirmed
that:

- regarding any financial changes as a result of CBH being brought back in-house,
nothing fundamental will change in the 2023-24 accounting period. There were
discussions with Grant Thornton when the Cabinet decision was taken in
October and with Bishop Fleming, but fundamentally nothing changes - there will
still be a separate set of accounts for CBH, as well as the HRA and General
Fund statements, plus disclosures about what is going on to be clear and
transparent. The 2024-25 accounts will be more technical,

- regarding capital receipts against minimum revenue provision (MRP), the 2021
statement of accounts and audit findings report show that we had applied capital
receipts to repay debt; external auditors subsequently recommended a review of



this approach, which is reflected in the updated MRP policy approved by Council
every March. The reviewed and updated 2021-22 accounts have been signed
off, and the same approach has been taken in the 2022-23 and 2023-24
accounts, but from 2024-25 onwards, we will only repay debt where we have
loans. The capital receipt, such as that from CBH, can be used to repay debt, as
outlined in the MRP policy.

There was no vote on this item. Members noted the contents of the report.

9 Work Programme

The Chair noted that with some items carried forward, the July agenda would be a
heavy one.

10 Any other item the chairman determines to be urgent and requires a
decision

Councillor McCloskey, who was standing down as a councillor, thanked other
Members and officers, saying they had been a fantastic team to work with for the
past eight years. The Chair thanked him for chairing the Audit, Compliance and
Governance committee so well, and wished him well for the future.

11 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT INFORMATION

The committee voted unanimously to approve the following resolution:-

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 the public be
excluded from the meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, in view
of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if
members of the public are present there will be disclosed to them exempt
information as defined in paragraph 3 and 7, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local
Government Act 1972, namely:

Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular
person (including the authority holding that information)

Paragraph 7: Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection
with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.

12 IT Security update

Members considered the report and noted its contents.

13 Date of next meeting

The next meeting is scheduled for 10 July 2024.



